

**BEFORE THE**  
**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND	)	
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION	)	DOCKETS UE-150204 and
	)	UG-150205 ( <i>Consolidated</i> )
Complainant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
AVISTA CORPORATION	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	
_____	)	

**POST-HEARING BRIEF**  
**OF THE**  
**ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY CONSUMERS**

**January 8, 2020**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	BACKGROUND .....	2
III.	ARGUMENT .....	5
	A. The Refund Owed to Customers is Appropriately Calculated Over a 2.3-Year Period.....	7
	B. The Commission Should Consider Only the Information it Had at the Time Order 05 Was Issued. ....	9
	C. The Commission Should Either Rerun the Attrition Model to Recalculate Avista’s Rates or Remove All Rate Base Escalation Assumed in the Attrition Model. ....	10
	1. AWEC’s recommended refund results from re-running the attrition model to incorporate all data in the model “logically on a holistic basis,” as the Commission directed in Order 06. ....	10
	2. If the Commission removes attrition-related rate base outside of the attrition model, it should exclude pro forma plant additions from rate base. ....	13
	D. Depreciation Expense is “Attributable” to Rate Base.....	13
	E. The Commission Should Apply Interest to the Ordered Refund Amount.....	16
	F. The Commission Should Disregard the Impact of the Ordered Refund Amount on Prior Years’ Returns. ....	18
	G. If the Commission Considers the Impact of Ordered Refunds on Prior Years’ Returns, It Should Order the Refund Identified in Exhibit EMA-24 Over a 2.3-Year Period. ....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Office of Attorney Gen., Pub. Counsel Unit v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm’n</u> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 657 (2018) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 9, 13, 14
<u>People’s Org. for Wash. Energy Resources v. WUTC</u> , 104 Wn.2d 798 (1985).....	9
<u>People’s Org. for Wash. Energy Resources v. WUTC</u> , 101 Wn.2d 425 (1984).....	14
<u>City of Tacoma v. Sperry &amp; Hutchinson Co.</u> , 82 Wash. 393 (1914).....	17

**Administrative Orders**

<u>WUTC v. Avista Corporation</u> , Dockets UE-150204 and UG-150205 ( <i>Consolidated</i> ), Order 05 (Jan. 6, 2016) .....	3
<u>WUTC v. Avista Corporation</u> , Dockets UE-150204 and UG-150205 ( <i>Consolidated</i> ), Order 06 (Feb. 19, 2016).....	2, 4, 10, 11, 12
<u>WUTC v. Avista Corporation</u> , Dockets UE-150204 and UG-150205 ( <i>Consolidated</i> ), Order 07 (May 29, 2019) .....	5
<u>WUTC v. Pacific Northwest Bell Telephone, et. al.</u> , 78 P.U.R.4th 398 (Wash. U.T.C.)..	17
<u>Re Application of Avista Corp. for Authority to Sell Its Interest in the Coal-Fired Centralia Power Plant</u> , Docket Nos. UE-991255/UE-991262/UE-991409, 2000 Wash. UTC LEXIS 252 (Mar. 6, 2000).....	9
<u>WUTC v. Avista Corporation</u> , Dockets UE-160228/UG-160229 ( <i>Consolidated</i> ), Order 06 (Dec. 15, 2016) .....	8, 10
<u>WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy</u> , Dockets UE-111048/UG-111049 ( <i>Consolidated</i> ), Order 08 (May 7, 2012) .....	14, 18
<u>WUTC v. Avista Corp.</u> , Dockets UE-170485/UG-170486/UE-171221/ UG-171222, Orders 07 & 02 (Apr. 26, 2018).....	10, 14
<u>WUTC v. Pacific Power &amp; Light Co.</u> , Dockets UE-140762/UE-140617/UE-131384/ UE-140094, Order 08 (Mar. 25, 2015) .....	15

**Statutes and Rules**

RCW § 80.04.250 .....	4, 13, 15, 16
RCW § 80.28.020 .....	9
RCW § 80.04.230 .....	17
